ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Chris Sitbon, (907) 271–3226.

Chris Sitbon,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 03–9369 Filed 4–16–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-962-1410-HY-P; AA-6689-A; ALA-2]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, DOI.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to Sanak Corporation for lands within T. 60 S., R. 90 W., Seward Meridian, located in the vicinity of Pauloff Harbor, Alaska, containing approximately 3,200 acres. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the *Anchorage Daily News*.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until May 19, 2003 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, # 13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ron Royer by phone at (907) 271–5677 or by e-mail at *Ron_Royer@ak.blm.gov.*

Ronald E. Royer,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 03–9367 Filed 4–16–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AZ-030-1210-NJ]

Vehicular Road Closure to Motorized Public Access on Selected Public Lands in Mohave County, AZ

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of closure.

SUMMARY: Closure of approximately 0.50 miles of access road, south of the main road, that historically accessed the now closed Mohave County refuse transfer station South of Truxton in T 24N R 12W sec 11, Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian within the Kingman Field Office Mohave County, Arizona. This action is intended to prevent motorized access to an area known for the frequent dumping of household and industrial waste, and to prevent further erosion and environmental damage to the adjacent wash.

DATES: Road Closure is effective immediately and extends until June 21, 2004.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In June, 2002, the Bureau of Land Management spent in excess of \$30,000 removing hazardous materials and related debris from a trash dump at the end of this access road. Furthermore, this action is taken to prevent further degradation of environmental resources due to the illegal dumping of household waste, industrial waste, and hazardous materials. Exceptions to this closure include motorized vehicle use for administrative and emergency purposes and for authorized permittees. The authorized officer may issue a written authorization allowing motorized access for specific purposes. This closure is in accordance with provisions of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1701) and 43 CFR 8364.1. The authority for this restriction is provided in 43 CFR 8364.1(a). Persons who violate this restriction are subject to arrest and, upon conviction, may be fined up to \$100,000.00 and/or imprisoned for not more than 12 months as amended by 18 U.S.C. 3571 and 18 U.S.C. 3581.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bob Hall, Public Affairs Specialist, (928) 692–4454 Bureau of Land Management, Kingman Field Office, 2475 Beverly Ave., Kingman AZ, 86401.

Dated: June 24, 2002.

John Christensen,

Kingman Field Office Manager. [FR Doc. 03–9375 Filed 4–16–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-AG-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[ID-094-2810-HT;GPO DBG030001]

Notice of Shooting Closure Near Black Canyon Exit 13, Payette County, ID

SUMMARY: The following described public lands, as provided by title 43 CFR 8364, located in Payette County, Idaho, are closed to the discharge of all firearms, subject to the exemption below. The following public lands south of the Interstate Highway I–84 are involved with this closure order:

T. 6 N., R. 4 W., Boise Meridian, Payette County, Idaho
Section 10: SE¹/₄,
Section 11: SW¹/₄,
Section 14: NW¹/₄,
Section 15: NE¹/₄,
Containing 533.20 acres.

DATES: This order shall become effective immediately upon publication in the Federal Register and shall be in effect continuously for the next 10 years. At that time, this closure order shall be reviewed and a determination shall be made whether to reinstate, amend, modify or change the order by similar notification. This closure order may be rescinded at anytime if in the judgment of the authorized officer it is not effective or not needed.

ADDRESSES: Copies of maps that outline the closed area are available at the Bureau of Land Management, Lower Snake River District, 3948 Development Avenue, Boise, ID 83705.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The Fire Management Officer at (208) 384–3410.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The subject lands are being closed to protect Bureau of Land Management employees stationed at Wild West Guard Station and to safeguard personal and government owned property which amounts to considerable investment of public funds. Public safety is dependent on these facilities being operational at all times. Malicious vandalism by random and deliberate shooting has made this government facility extremely hazardous in recent years.

Exempt from this order are law enforcement officers of Federal, State and county governments while on official business of that agency. Any person who fails to comply with this closure order shall be subject to prosecution under penalty of law as provided by title 43 § 8360.0–7 and State or county statues, as applicable. Noncompliance is considered a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not